

No. 19-

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FORD MOTOR COMPANY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Federal Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

PETER D. KEISLER\*  
GORDON D. TODD  
ERIKA L. MALEY  
BARBARA BROUSSARD  
DANIEL J. HAY  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 736-8000  
pkeisler@sidley.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

February 13, 2020

\* Counsel of Record

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
RULE 14.1(b)(iii) STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTES INVOLVED .....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. STATUTORY BACKGROUND.....	4
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND .....	6
III. PROCEEDINGS BELOW .....	9
A. Customs Investigation.....	9
B. CIT Proceedings.....	10
C. Federal Circuit Decision.....	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION...	12
I. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT'S INHERENTLY-SUGGESTS-USE EXCEPTION IS CONTRARY TO THIS COURT'S PRECEDENT AND THE STATUTE .....	13
A. The Federal Circuit's Inherently-Suggests-Use Exception Conflicts With This Court's Precedent.....	13

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
B. The Federal Circuit's Inherently-Suggests-Use Exception Conflicts With The Governing Statute And International Agreements .....	17
II. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT'S INHERENTLY-SUGGESTS-USE EXCEPTION IS HIGHLY UNPREDICTABLE AND HAS GRAVE RAMIFICATIONS FOR INTERNATIONAL TRADE .....	22
A. The Inherently-Suggests-Use Exception Undermines The Certainty And Predictability Necessary To International Trade .....	22
B. The Question Presented Is Highly Important To International Trade.....	27
III. SUMMARY REVERSAL IS WARRANTED TO CORRECT THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT'S WAIVER RULING, WHICH IS CONTRARY TO THE PRECEDENT OF ELEVEN OTHER CIRCUITS .....	30
CONCLUSION .....	33

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
APPENDICES	
APPENDIX A: <i>Ford Motor Co. v. United States</i> , No. 2018-1018 (Fed. Cir. June 7, 2019) (re- ported at 926 F.3d 741) .....	1a
APPENDIX B: <i>Ford Motor Co. v. United States</i> , No. 17-102 (Ct. Int'l Trade Aug. 9, 2017) (re- ported at 254 F. Supp. 3d 1297).....	33a
APPENDIX C: Order Denying Rehearing, <i>Ford Motor Co. v. United States</i> , No. 2018-1018 (Fed. Cir. Oct. 16, 2019).....	101a
APPENDIX D: Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States (2015) (Rev.1) (excerpts) .....	103a
APPENDIX E: General Rules of Interpretation and Additional U.S. Rules of Interpretation, Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States (2014) (Rev. 1) .....	104a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Am. Mannex Corp. v. United States</i> , 56 Cust. Ct. 31 (1966) .....	28
<i>Apple Inc. v. United States</i> , 375 F. Supp. 3d 1288 (Ct. Int'l Trade 2019) .....	4
<i>Brown v. City of New York</i> , 862 F.3d 182 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	31
<i>CamelBak Prods., LLC v. United States</i> , 649 F.3d 1361 (Fed. Cir. 2011) .....	22
<i>Carl Zeiss, Inc. v. United States</i> , 195 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....	5, 17
<i>Clarendon Mktg., Inc. v. United States</i> , 144 F.3d 1464 (Fed. Cir. 1998) .....	5, 17
<i>Container Store v. United States</i> , 864 F.3d 1326 (Fed. Cir. 2017).....	6
<i>Crocker v. Piedmont Aviation, Inc.</i> , 49 F.3d 735 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	31, 32
<i>Dwight v. Merritt</i> , 140 U.S. 213 (1891) .....	15, 28
<i>Eichorn v. AT&amp;T Corp.</i> , 484 F.3d 644 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	31
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 819 F.3d 384 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	31
<i>GRK Can., Ltd. v. United States</i> , 761 F.3d 1354 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....	20, 23, 25, 26
<i>GRK Can., Ltd. v. United States</i> , 773 F.3d 1282 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....	18
<i>GRK Can., Ltd. v. United States</i> , 885 F.3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 2018).....	18
<i>Hernandez v. Starbuck</i> , 69 F.3d 1089 (10th Cir. 1995).....	31, 32
<i>Heyliger &amp; Raubitschek v. United States</i> , 11 U.S. Cust. App. 90 (1921) .....	20, 21
<i>Hillman v. IRS</i> , 263 F.3d 338 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Irwin Indus. Tool Co. v. United States</i> , 920 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 2019) .....	23
<i>JVC Co. of Am. v. United States</i> , 234 F.3d 1348 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....	4
<i>Kennedy v. City of Villa Hills</i> , 635 F.3d 210 (6th Cir. 2011) .....	31
<i>Kessler v. Nat’l Enters., Inc.</i> , 203 F.3d 1058 (8th Cir. 2000) .....	32
<i>Landsberg v. Scrabble Crossword Game Players, Inc.</i> , 802 F.2d 1193 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	32
<i>Len-Ron Mfg. Co. v. United States</i> , 334 F.3d 1304 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	22, 23
<i>Luigi Bormioli Corp. v. United States</i> , 304 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2002) .....	19
<i>Marubeni Am. Corp. v. United States</i> , 35 F.3d 530 (Fed. Cir. 1994) .....	6
<i>Med. Laundry Serv. v. Bd. of Trs. of Univ. of Ala.</i> , 856 F.2d 128 (11th Cir. 1988) .....	32
<i>Merritt v. Welsh</i> , 104 U.S. 694 (1882).....	15, 28
<i>Mita Copystar Am. v. United States</i> , 21 F.3d 1079 (Fed. Cir. 1994).....	29
<i>Ms. S. v. Reg’l Sch. Unit 72</i> , 916 F.3d 41 (1st Cir. 2019) .....	31
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804).....	19
<i>Orlando Food Corp. v. United States</i> , 140 F.3d 1437 (Fed. Cir. 1998) .....	4
<i>R.T. Foods, Inc. v. United States</i> , 757 F.3d 1349 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....	25
<i>Schering Corp. v. Ill. Antibiotics Co.</i> , 89 F.3d 357 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	31
<i>Schlumberger Tech. Corp. v. United States</i> , 845 F.3d 1158 (Fed. Cir. 2017) .....	25
<i>Seeberger v. Farwell</i> , 139 U.S. 608 (1891)....	15



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Sigma-Tau HealthScience, Inc. v. United States</i> , 838 F.3d 1272 (Fed. Cir. 2016) .....	25
<i>Thompson v. Hebdon</i> , 140 S. Ct. 348 (2019) .....	30
<i>Totes-Isotoner Corp. v. United States</i> , 594 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2010) .....	4
<i>United States v. Carborundum Co.</i> , 536 F.2d 373 (C.C.P.A. 1976) .....	5
<i>United States v. Castellanos</i> , 608 F.3d 1010 (8th Cir. 2010) .....	32
<i>United States v. Citroen</i> , 223 U.S. 407 (1912) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Haggard Apparel Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 380 (1999) .....	27
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001) .....	27
<i>United States v. Schoverling</i> , 146 U.S. 76 (1892) .....	15
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 814 F.3d 268 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	31
<i>W. States Import Co. v. United States</i> , 154 F.3d 1380 (Fed. Cir. 1998) .....	23, 24
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017) .....	32
<i>Wilton Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 741 F.3d 1263 (Fed. Cir. 2013) .....	4
<i>Worthington v. Robbins</i> , 139 U.S. 337 (1891) .....	<i>passim</i>

## CUSTOMS RULINGS

HQ H220856 (Jan. 30, 2013) .....	10
HQ H010587 (Nov. 24, 2009) .....	20
NY N056077 (Apr. 21, 2009) .....	26
HQ 962125 (May 5, 2000) .....	28
HQ 087181 (Sept. 7, 1990) .....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued	
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	Page
19 U.S.C. § 81a <i>et seq.</i> .....	18
19 U.S.C. § 81c .....	18
19 U.S.C. § 1202 .....	1, 4
19 U.S.C. § 1315(d).....	10, 30
19 U.S.C. § 1625(c)(2).....	10, 30
19 U.S.C. § 3004(c)(1).....	4
19 C.F.R. § 10.138 .....	5
Proclamation No. 3564, 28 Fed. Reg. 13,247 (Dec. 6, 1963).....	6
INTERNATIONAL AGREEMENT	
General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade, Oct. 30, 1947, 61 Stat. A-3, 55 U.N.T.S. 194 .....	18
INTERNATIONAL MATERIALS	
Addendum to Panel Reports, <i>China— Measures Affecting Imports of Automobile Parts</i> , WTO Docs. WT/DS339/R/Add.1, WT/DS340/R/Add.1, WT/DS342/R/Add.1 (adopted Jan. 12, 2009).....	19
Appellate Body Reports, <i>China—Measures Affecting Imports of Automobile Parts</i> , WTO Docs. WT/DS339/AB/R, WT/DS340/ AB/R, WT/DS342/AB/R (adopted Jan. 12, 2009) .....	19, 29
Panel Reports, <i>China—Measures Affecting Imports of Automobile Parts</i> , WTO Docs. WT/DS339/R, WT/DS340/R, WT/DS342/R (adopted Jan. 12, 2009).....	18
RULE	
Fed. R. App. P. 28(a) .....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued  
SCHOLARLY AUTHORITY Page

Michael G. Hodes & Nina C. Mohseni, <i>Classification Determinations in the United States Court of International Trade Brought Under 28 U.S.C. § 1581(A)</i> , 46 Geo. J. Int'l L. 27 (2014) .....	23, 25
--	--------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Matthew Dolan, <i>To Outfox the Chicken Tax, Ford Strips Its Own Vans</i> , Wall St. J., Sept. 22, 2009, available at <a href="https://www.wsj.com/articles/SB125357990638429655">https://www. wsj.com/articles/SB125357990638429655</a> (updated Sept. 23, 2009) .....	9
U.S. Customs & Border Prot., <i>CBP Trade and Travel Report Fiscal Year 2019</i> (Jan. 2020), <a href="https://www.cbp.gov/sites/default/files/assets/documents/2020-Jan/CBP%20FY2019%20Trade%20and%20Travel%20Report.pdf">https://www.cbp.gov/sites/default/ files/assets/documents/2020-Jan/CBP%20 FY2019%20Trade%20and%20Travel%20 Report.pdf</a> .....	28
U.S. Int'l Trade Comm'n, <i>Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States (2020)</i> (Rev. 2), <a href="https://hts.usitc.gov/view/General%20Notes?release=2020HTSARev2">https://hts.usitc.gov/view/General%20 Notes?release=2020HTSARev2</a> ..... <i>passim</i>	
World Trade Org., <i>Principles of the Trading System</i> , <a href="https://www.wto.org/english/thewto_e/whatis_e/tif_e/fact2_e.htm">https://www.wto.org/english/ thewto_e/whatis_e/tif_e/fact2_e.htm</a> (last visited Feb. 5, 2020) .....	27
